Policyholders' account balances 4,014

Insurance and reinsurance balances payable 644

Accounts payable, accrued expenses, and other liabilities 682

Deferred tax liabilities 232

Repurchase agreements 1,269

Total liabilities $ 10,823

Net acquired assets, including goodwill, attributable to Chubb 4,428

Net acquired assets, attributable to noncontrolling interests 5,210

Net acquired assets, including goodwill $ 9,638

The following table presents supplemental unaudited pro forma consolidated information for the periods indicated as though the acquisition of a
controlling majority interest in Huatai Group that occurred on July 1, 2023, had instead occurred on January 1, 2022. The unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial information is presented for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the operating results that would have
occurred had the acquisition of a controlling majority interest been consummated on January 1, 2022, nor is it necessarily indicative of future operating
results. Significant assumptions used to determine pro forma operating results include amortization of VOBA and other intangible assets.

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

Pro forma: June 30 June 30

(in millions of U.S. dollars) 2023 2023

Net premiums earned $ 11,378 $ 21,931

Total revenues $ 12,305 $ 23,834

Net income $ 1,790 $ 3,690

Net income attributable to Chubb $ 1,785 $ 3,675

9

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – continued (Unaudited)

Chubb Limited and Subsidiaries

3. Investments

a) Fixed maturities

June 30, 2024

Amortized
Cost

Valuation
Allowance

Gross
Unrealized

Appreciation

Gross
Unrealized

Depreciation Fair Value
(in millions of U.S. dollars)

Available-for-sale

U.S. Treasury / Agency $ 2,906 $ — $ 3 $ (168) $ 2,741

Non-U.S. 35,933 (45) 482 (1,452) 34,918

Corporate and asset-backed securities 45,952 (76) 255 (2,511) 43,620

Mortgage-backed securities 26,632 (1) 75 (2,092) 24,614

Municipal 2,106 — 8 (167) 1,947

$ 113,529 $ (122) $ 823 $ (6,390) $ 107,840

December 31, 2023

Amortized

Cost

Valuation

Allowance

Gross

Unrealized

Appreciation

Gross

Unrealized

Depreciation Fair Value
(in millions of U.S. dollars)

Available-for-sale

U.S. Treasury / Agency $ 3,721 $ — $ 13 $ (144) $ 3,590

Non-U.S. 35,918 (49) 592 (1,297) 35,164

Corporate and asset-backed securities 44,695 (104) 390 (2,151) 42,830

Mortgage-backed securities 23,720 (3) 143 (1,802) 22,058

Municipal 3,074 — 10 (155) 2,929

$ 111,128 $ (156) $ 1,148 $ (5,549) $ 106,571

The following table presents fixed maturities by contractual maturity:

 June 30, 2024 December 31, 2023

(in millions of U.S. dollars) Net Carrying Value Fair Value Net Carrying Value Fair Value

Available-for-sale

Due in 1 year or less $ 4,730 $ 4,730 $ 4,729 $ 4,729

Due after 1 year through 5 years 34,107 34,107 33,573 33,573

Due after 5 years through 10 years 26,766 26,766 28,480 28,480

Due after 10 years 17,623 17,623 17,731 17,731

83,226 83,226 84,513 84,513

Mortgage-backed securities 24,614 24,614 22,058 22,058

$ 107,840 $ 107,840 $ 106,571 $ 106,571

Expected maturities could differ from contractual maturities because borrowers may have the right to call or prepay obligations, with or without call or
prepayment penalties.

b) Gross unrealized loss
Fixed maturities in an unrealized loss position at June 30, 2024, and December 31, 2023, comprised both investment grade and below investment grade
securities for which fair value declined, principally due to rising interest rates since the date of purchase. Refer to Note 1 f) in the 2023 Form 10-K for
further information on factors considered in the evaluation of expected credit losses.

10

[…]

occurrences. The reinstatement premium amount is typically a pro rata portion of the original ceded premium paid based on how much of the reinsurance
limit had been exhausted.

Net premiums earned adjustments within PPD are adjustments to the initial premium earned on retrospectively rated policies based on actual claim
experience that develops after the policy period ends. The premium adjustments correlate to the prior period loss development on these same policies
and are fully earned in the period the adjustments are recorded.

Prior period expense adjustments typically relate to adjustable commission reserves or policyholder dividend reserves based on actual claim experience
that develops after the policy period ends. The expense adjustments correlate to the prior period loss development on these same policies.

71

Table of Contents

The following tables present the calculation of combined ratio, as reported for each segment to P&C combined ratio, adjusted for CATs and PPD:

North America

Commercial P&C

Insurance

North America

Personal P&C

Insurance

North America

Agricultural

Insurance

Overseas

General

Insurance

Global

Reinsurance Corporate Total P&C

Three Months Ended

June 30, 2024

(in millions of U.S. dollars except for ratios)

Numerator

Losses and loss expenses/policy benefits A $ 3,074 $ 876 $ 543 $ 1,763 $ 155 $ 93 $ 6,504

Catastrophe losses and related adjustments

Catastrophe losses, net of related adjustments (252) (138) (33) (157) — — (580)

Reinstatement premiums collected (expensed) on

catastrophe losses — — — — — — —

Catastrophe losses, gross of related adjustments (252) (138) (33) (157) — — (580)

PPD and related adjustments

PPD, net of related adjustments - favorable (unfavorable) 144 64 — 61 16 (93) 192

Net premiums earned adjustments on PPD - unfavorable

(favorable) 8 — — — — — 8

Expense adjustments - unfavorable (favorable) (1) — — — — — (1)

PPD reinstatement premiums - unfavorable (favorable) — — — — 1 — 1

PPD, gross of related adjustments - favorable (unfavorable) 151 64 — 61 17 (93) 200

CAY loss and loss expense ex CATs B $ 2,973 $ 802 $ 510 $ 1,667 $ 172 $ — $ 6,124

Policy acquisition costs and administrative expenses

Policy acquisition costs and administrative expenses C $ 987 $ 387 $ 48 $ 1,190 $ 91 $ 99 $ 2,802

Expense adjustments - favorable (unfavorable) 1 — — — — — 1

Policy acquisition costs and administrative expenses, adjusted D $ 988 $ 387 $ 48 $ 1,190 $ 91 $ 99 $ 2,803

Denominator

Net premiums earned E $ 4,900 $ 1,512 $ 626 $ 3,347 $ 339 $ 10,724

Net premiums earned adjustments on PPD - unfavorable

(favorable) 8 — — — 8

PPD reinstatement premiums - unfavorable (favorable) — — — — 1 1

Net premiums earned excluding adjustments F $ 4,908 $ 1,512 $ 626 $ 3,347 $ 340 $ 10,733

P&C Combined ratio

Loss and loss expense ratio A/E 62.7 % 57.9 % 86.8 % 52.7 % 45.7 % 60.6 %

Policy acquisition cost and administrative expense ratio C/E 20.2 % 25.6 % 7.6 % 35.5 % 27.0 % 26.2 %

P&C Combined ratio 82.9 % 83.5 % 94.4 % 88.2 % 72.7 % 86.8 %

CAY P&C Combined ratio ex CATs

Loss and loss expense ratio, adjusted B/F 60.6 % 53.0 % 81.5 % 49.8 % 50.4 % 57.1 %

Policy acquisition cost and administrative expense ratio,

adjusted D/F 20.1 % 25.6 % 7.6 % 35.5 % 27.0 % 26.1 %

CAY P&C Combined ratio ex CATs 80.7 % 78.6 % 89.1 % 85.3 % 77.4 % 83.2 %

Combined ratio

Combined ratio 86.8 %

Add: impact of gains and losses on crop derivatives —

P&C Combined ratio 86.8 %

Note: The ratios above are calculated using whole U.S. dollars. Accordingly, calculations using rounded amounts may differ. Letters A, B, C, D, E, and F included in the table are references for calculating the ratios above.

72

Table of Contents

North America

Commercial P&C

Insurance

North America

Personal P&C

Insurance

North America

Agricultural

Insurance

Overseas

General

Insurance

Global

Reinsurance Corporate Total P&C

Three Months Ended

June 30, 2023

(in millions of U.S. dollars except for ratios)

Numerator

Losses and loss expenses/policy benefits A $ 2,871 $ 846 $ 507 $ 1,404 $ 91 $ 61 $ 5,780

Catastrophe losses and related adjustments

Catastrophe losses, net of related adjustments (231) (147) 5 (26) (1) — (400)

Reinstatement premiums collected (expensed) on

catastrophe losses — — — — — — —

Catastrophe losses, gross of related adjustments (231) (147) 5 (26) (1) — (400)

PPD and related adjustments

PPD, net of related adjustments - favorable (unfavorable) 146 33 3 61 17 (60) 200

Net premiums earned adjustments on PPD - unfavorable

(favorable) 12 — (2) — — — 10

Expense adjustments - unfavorable (favorable) 4 — — — — — 4

PPD reinstatement premiums - unfavorable (favorable) — — — — 6 — 6

PPD, gross of related adjustments - favorable

(unfavorable) 162 33 1 61 23 (60) 220

CAY loss and loss expense ex CATs B $ 2,802 $ 732 $ 513 $ 1,439 $ 113 $ 1 $ 5,600

Policy acquisition costs and administrative expenses

Policy acquisition costs and administrative expenses C $ 930 $ 361 $ 40 $ 1,038 $ 74 $ 95 $ 2,538

Expense adjustments - favorable (unfavorable) (4) — — — — — (4)

Policy acquisition costs and administrative expenses,

adjusted D $ 926 $ 361 $ 40 $ 1,038 $ 74 $ 95 $ 2,534

Denominator

Net premiums earned E $ 4,606 $ 1,357 $ 635 $ 2,908 $ 237 $ 9,743

Net premiums earned adjustments on PPD - unfavorable

(favorable) 12 — (2) — — 10

PPD reinstatement premiums - unfavorable (favorable) — — — — 6 6

Net premiums earned excluding adjustments F $ 4,618 $ 1,357 $ 633 $ 2,908 $ 243 $ 9,759

P&C Combined ratio

Loss and loss expense ratio A/E 62.3 % 62.4 % 79.7 % 48.3 % 38.7 % 59.3 %

Policy acquisition cost and administrative expense ratio C/E 20.2 % 26.5 % 6.5 % 35.7 % 30.9 % 26.1 %

P&C Combined ratio 82.5 % 88.9 % 86.2 % 84.0 % 69.6 % 85.4 %

CAY P&C Combined ratio ex CATs

Loss and loss expense ratio, adjusted B/F 60.7 % 54.0 % 80.9 % 49.5 % 46.7 % 57.4 %

Policy acquisition cost and administrative expense ratio,

adjusted D/F 20.0 % 26.5 % 6.5 % 35.7 % 30.1 % 25.9 %

CAY P&C Combined ratio ex CATs 80.7 % 80.5 % 87.4 % 85.2 % 76.8 % 83.3 %

Combined ratio

Combined ratio 85.4 %

Add: impact of gains and losses on crop derivatives —

P&C Combined ratio 85.4 %

Note: The ratios above are calculated using whole U.S. dollars. Accordingly, calculations using rounded amounts may differ. Letters A, B, C, D, E, and F included in the table are references for calculating the ratios above.

73

Table of Contents

North America

Commercial P&C

Insurance

North America

Personal P&C

Insurance

North America

Agricultural

Insurance

Overseas

General

Insurance

Global

Reinsurance Corporate Total P&C

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2024

(in millions of U.S. dollars except for ratios)

Numerator

Losses and loss expenses/policy benefits A $ 6,249 $ 1,775 $ 592 $ 3,289 $ 292 $ 103 $ 12,300

Catastrophe losses and related adjustments

Catastrophe losses, net of related adjustments (488) (308) (36) (183) — — (1,015)

Reinstatement premiums collected (expensed) on

catastrophe losses — — — — — — —

Catastrophe losses, gross of related adjustments (488) (308) (36) (183) — — (1,015)

PPD and related adjustments

PPD, net of related adjustments - favorable (unfavorable) 192 116 28 150 15 (102) 399

Net premiums earned adjustments on PPD - unfavorable

(favorable) 8 — 39 — — — 47

Expense adjustments - unfavorable (favorable) 7 — 3 — — — 10

PPD reinstatement premiums - unfavorable (favorable) — — — — 1 — 1

PPD, gross of related adjustments - favorable (unfavorable) 207 116 70 150 16 (102) 457

CAY loss and loss expense ex CATs B $ 5,968 $ 1,583 $ 626 $ 3,256 $ 308 $ 1 $ 11,742

Policy acquisition costs and administrative expenses

Policy acquisition costs and administrative expenses C $ 2,003 $ 773 $ 71 $ 2,344 $ 181 $ 206 $ 5,578

Expense adjustments - favorable (unfavorable) (7) — (3) — — — (10)

Policy acquisition costs and administrative expenses, adjusted D $ 1,996 $ 773 $ 68 $ 2,344 $ 181 $ 206 $ 5,568

Denominator

Net premiums earned E $ 9,780 $ 2,983 $ 754 $ 6,545 $ 634 $ 20,696

Net premiums earned adjustments on PPD - unfavorable

(favorable) 8 — 39 — — 47

PPD reinstatement premiums - unfavorable (favorable) — — — — 1 1

Net premiums earned excluding adjustments F $ 9,788 $ 2,983 $ 793 $ 6,545 $ 635 $ 20,744

P&C Combined ratio

Loss and loss expense ratio A/E 63.9 % 59.5 % 78.6 % 50.3 % 46.0 % 59.4 %

Policy acquisition cost and administrative expense ratio C/E 20.5 % 25.9 % 9.3 % 35.8 % 28.6 % 27.0 %

P&C Combined ratio 84.4 % 85.4 % 87.9 % 86.1 % 74.6 % 86.4 %

CAY P&C Combined ratio ex CATs

Loss and loss expense ratio, adjusted B/F 61.0 % 53.1 % 79.0 % 49.7 % 48.3 % 56.6 %

Policy acquisition cost and administrative expense ratio,

adjusted D/F 20.4 % 25.9 % 8.5 % 35.9 % 28.7 % 26.8 %

CAY P&C Combined ratio ex CATs 81.4 % 79.0 % 87.5 % 85.6 % 77.0 % 83.4 %

Combined ratio

Combined ratio 86.4 %

Add: impact of gains and losses on crop derivatives —

P&C Combined ratio 86.4 %

Note: The ratios above are calculated using whole U.S. dollars. Accordingly, calculations using rounded amounts may differ. Letters A, B, C, D, E, and F included in the table are references for

calculating the ratios above.

74

Table of Contents

North America

Commercial P&C

Insurance

North America

Personal P&C

Insurance

North America

Agricultural

Insurance

Overseas

General

Insurance

Global

Reinsurance Corporate Total P&C

Six Months Ended

June 30, 2023

(in millions of U.S. dollars except for ratios)

Numerator

Losses and loss expenses/policy benefits A $ 5,600 $ 1,734 $ 647 $ 2,751 $ 203 $ 72 $ 11,007

Catastrophe losses and related adjustments

Catastrophe losses, net of related adjustments (393) (306) (19) (139) (1) — (858)

Reinstatement premiums collected (expensed) on

catastrophe losses — — — — — — —

Catastrophe losses, gross of related adjustments (393) (306) (19) (139) (1) — (858)

PPD and related adjustments

PPD, net of related adjustments - favorable (unfavorable) 218 16 3 204 25 (70) 396

Net premiums earned adjustments on PPD - unfavorable

(favorable) 12 — (2) — — — 10

Expense adjustments - unfavorable (favorable) 7 — — — — — 7

PPD reinstatement premiums - unfavorable (favorable) — (1) — — 6 — 5

PPD, gross of related adjustments - favorable

(unfavorable) 237 15 1 204 31 (70) 418

CAY loss and loss expense ex CATs B $ 5,444 $ 1,443 $ 629 $ 2,816 $ 233 $ 2 $ 10,567

Policy acquisition costs and administrative expenses

Policy acquisition costs and administrative expenses C $ 1,838 $ 712 $ 58 $ 2,031 $ 145 $ 192 $ 4,976

Expense adjustments - favorable (unfavorable) (7) — — — — — (7)

Policy acquisition costs and administrative expenses,

adjusted D $ 1,831 $ 712 $ 58 $ 2,031 $ 145 $ 192 $ 4,969

Denominator

Net premiums earned E $ 8,975 $ 2,677 $ 794 $ 5,694 $ 481 $ 18,621

Net premiums earned adjustments on PPD - unfavorable

(favorable) 12 — (2) — — 10

PPD reinstatement premiums - unfavorable (favorable) — (1) — — 6 5

Net premiums earned excluding adjustments F $ 8,987 $ 2,676 — $ 792 $ 5,694 $ 487 $ 18,636

P&C Combined ratio

Loss and loss expense ratio A/E 62.4 % 64.8 % 81.5 % 48.3 % 42.3 % 59.1 %

Policy acquisition cost and administrative expense ratio C/E 20.5 % 26.6 % 7.3 % 35.7 % 30.1 % 26.7 %

P&C Combined ratio 82.9 % 91.4 % 88.8 % 84.0 % 72.4 % 85.8 %

CAY P&C Combined ratio ex CATs

Loss and loss expense ratio, adjusted B/F 60.6 % 53.9 % 79.4 % 49.5 % 47.8 % 56.7 %

Policy acquisition cost and administrative expense ratio,

adjusted D/F 20.3 % 26.6 % 7.3 % 35.6 % 29.8 % 26.7 %

CAY P&C Combined ratio ex CATs 80.9 % 80.5 % 86.7 % 85.1 % 77.6 % 83.4 %

Combined ratio

Combined ratio 85.8 %

[…]

• Interest rate shocks assume a parallel shift in the U.S. yield curve

• Our liabilities are also sensitive to global interest rates at various points on the yield curve, mainly the U.S. Treasury curve in the following
proportions: up to 15 percent short-term rates (maturing in less than 5 years), 15 percent—30 percent medium-term rates (maturing between 5
years and 10 years, inclusive), and 65 percent—80 percent long-term rates (maturing beyond 10 years).

87

Table of Contents

• A change in AA-rated credit spreads impacts the rate used to discount cash flows in the fair value model. AA-rated credit spreads are a proxy for
both our own credit spreads and the credit spreads of the ceding insurers.

• The hedge sensitivity is from June 30, 2024, market levels and only applicable to the equity and interest rate sensitivities table below.

• The sensitivities do not scale linearly and may be proportionally greater for larger movements in the market factors. Actual sensitivity of our net
income may differ from those disclosed in the tables below due to fluctuations in short-term market movements.

Sensitivities to equity and interest rate movements

(in millions of U.S. dollars) Worldwide Equity Shock

Interest Rate Shock +10% Flat -10% -20% -30% -40%

+100 bps (Increase)/decrease in FVL $ 235 $ 157 $ 58 $ (65) $ (221) $ (430)

Increase/(decrease) in hedge value (104) — 104 209 313 418

Increase/(decrease) in net income $ 131 $ 157 $ 162 $ 144 $ 92 $ (12)

Flat (Increase)/decrease in FVL $ 97 $ — $ (116) $ (260) $ (445) $ (682)

Increase/(decrease) in hedge value (104) — 104 209 313 418

Increase/(decrease) in net income $ (7) $ — $ (12) $ (51) $ (132) $ (264)

-100 bps (Increase)/decrease in FVL $ (77) $ (191) $ (327) $ (494) $ (709) $ (973)

Increase/(decrease) in hedge value (104) — 104 209 313 418

Increase/(decrease) in net income $ (181) $ (191) $ (223) $ (285) $ (396) $ (555)

Sensitivities to Other Economic Variables AA-rated Credit Spreads  Interest Rate Volatility  Equity Volatility

(in millions of U.S. dollars) +100 bps -100 bps +2% -2% +2% -2%

(Increase)/decrease in FVL $ 38 $ (43) $ (1) $ 1 $ (14) $ 13

Increase/(decrease) in net income $ 38 $ (43) $ (1) $ 1 $ (14) $ 13

88

Table of Contents

Market Risk Benefits Net Amount at Risk
All our MRB reinsurance treaties include annual or aggregate claim limits and many include an aggregate deductible which limit the net amount at risk
under these programs. The tables below present the net amount at risk at June 30, 2024, following an immediate change in equity market levels,
assuming all global equity markets are impacted equally.

a) Reinsurance covering the GMDB risk only

 Equity Shock

(in millions of U.S. dollars) +20 % Flat -20 % -40 % -60 % -80 %

GMDB net amount at risk $ 219 $ 216 $ 375 $ 637 $ 643 $ 522